

No. 21-1295

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JILL UNDERLY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

————— ◆ —————  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

————— ◆ —————  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

HANNAH S. JURSS  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 266-8101  
jurssh@doj.state.wi.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Statutory and factual background..... 2

II. Procedural history..... 5

    A. Petitioners’ complaint and proceedings in the district court. . 5

    B. The Seventh Circuit’s first decision and this Court’s grant-vacate-remand order ..... 7

    C. Seventh Circuit remand briefing on *Espinoza*, certification to the Wisconsin Supreme Court, and the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s decision..... 9

    D. The Seventh Circuit’s second decision..... 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 12

I. The Seventh Circuit ruled in Petitioners’ favor..... 12

II.	Petitioners’ fact-specific challenge to a single application of a state statute presents a poor vehicle to address First Amendment issues. ....	14
III.	The Seventh Circuit complied with this Court’s grant-vacate-remand order. ....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Little</i> , 339 U.S. 1 (1950) .....	21–22
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	18, 23
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964) .....	17, 19
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	13, 23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	23
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895) .....	19
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	21, 22
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	22
<i>N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....	21

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	23
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 206, 188 N.W.2d 460 (1971) .....	3
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	17
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988) .....	19, 20
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 22
Wis. Stat. § 121.51(1) .....	2, 3, 5, 15
Wis. Stat. § 121.54(2)(b)1 .....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Seventh Circuit Rule 52(b) .....	11
Seventh Circuit Rule 54 .....	9, 17
